

## Case No. 6:22-cv-06262-CJS

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

THE DIOCESE OF ROCHESTER,

Appellant,

v.

AB 100 DOE, *et al.*<sup>1</sup>

Appellees.

---

**Nature of Proceeding:** Appeal from Bankruptcy Court Decision and Order pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 158 and Rule 8003 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure.

**Court Below:** Hon. Paul R. Warren, United States Bankruptcy Judge, United States Bankruptcy Court, Western District of New York.

### **BRIEF OF APPELLANT THE DIOCESE OF ROCHESTER**

BOND, SCHOENECK & KING, PLLC  
Stephen A. Donato, Esq.  
Charles J. Sullivan, Esq.  
Grayson T. Walter, Esq.  
Brendan M. Sheehan, Esq.  
One Lincoln Center  
Syracuse, NY 13202-1355  
Telephone: (315) 218-8000  
Fax: (315) 218-8100  
Emails: sdonato@bsk.com  
csullivan@bsk.com  
gwalter@bsk.com  
bsheehan@bsk.com

*Attorneys for Appellant The Diocese of  
Rochester*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RULE 8012 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

ARGUMENT SUMMARY .....12

ARGUMENT .....14

    POINT I THE BANKRUPTCY COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE  
    CVA CASES ARE NOT STAYED AUTOMATICALLY PURSUANT TO  
    SECTIONS 362(A)(1) AND (A)(6).....15

        A. All CVA Cases where the Diocese is a named defendant are automatically  
        stayed by section 362(a)(1).....17

        B. The CVA Cases are stayed by sections 362(a)(1) and (a)(6).....18

    POINT II THE BANKRUPTCY COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE  
    DIOCESE FAILED TO CARRY ITS BURDEN OF PROOF UNDER SECTION  
    362(A)(3) WITHOUT FIRST HOLDING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING.....29

        A. The Diocese has established a colorable claim that the CVA Cases threaten  
        shared insurance assets.....29

        B. The Bankruptcy Court imposed an impermissibly high burden on the  
        Diocese and did not afford an opportunity for an evidentiary hearing...30

        C. The Bankruptcy Court’s attempt to preserve the Diocese’s insurance assets  
        is insufficient. ....33

    POINT III THE BANKRUPTCY COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO STAY  
    THE CVA CASES PURSUANT TO ITS EQUITABLE POWERS UNDER  
    SECTION 105(A).....34

        A. The CVA Cases should be stayed pursuant to section 105(a) because they  
        will impede the Diocese’s reorganization and adversely affect its  
        bankruptcy estate.....35

        B. The Bankruptcy Court also erred in its application of the traditional four-  
        factor preliminary injunction test. ....40

            (i) Likelihood of a successful reorganization .....40

            (ii) Irreparable harm .....42

            (iii) Balance of harms.....46

(iv) The public interest.....47

POINT IV THE BANKRUPTCY COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE COMPLAINT .....49

POINT V THE BANKRUPTCY COURT ERRED IN GRANTING PROSPECTIVE LITIGANTS AN ADDITIONAL PERIOD OF TIME TO FILE STATE COURT ACTIONS.....53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>1031 Tax Grp., LLC v. Alvarez (In re 1031 Tax Grp., LLC),</i> 397 B.R. 670 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	36
<i>A.H. Robins Co. v. Piccinin,</i> 788 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	19, 20, 30, 47
<i>ACandS, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.,</i> 435 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>In re Aldrich Pump LLC,</i> 2021 WL 3729335 (Bankr. W.D. N.C., Aug. 20, 2021) .....	23
<i>Alert Holdings, Inc. v. Interstate Protective Servs., Inc.,</i> 148 B.R. 194 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	41, 42
<i>Ali v. Moss,</i> 35 A.D.3d 640 (2d Dep’t 2006).....	55, 56
<i>In re Am. Film Techs.,</i> 175 B.R. 847 (Bankr. D. Del. 1994).....	47
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp. Litig.,</i> 765 F.2d 343 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	36
<i>Bayview Loan Servicing LLC v. Fogarty (In re Fogarty),</i> 39 F.4th 62 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	17, 20
<i>In re: Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities, LLC,</i> 605 B.R. 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	2, 3
<i>In re Brier Creek Corp. Center. Assoc. Ltd.,</i> 486 B.R. 681 (Bankr. 2013).....	19
<i>In re Caesars Entm’t Operating Co.,</i> 808 F.3d 1186 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	36
<i>Caesars Entm’t Operating Co. v. BOKF, N.A.,</i> 561 B.R. 441 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2016) .....	36

<i>In re Davis</i> , 730 F.2d 176 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	35
<i>In re DBMP LLC</i> , 2021 WL 3552350 (Bankr. W.D. N.C., Aug. 10, 2021) .....	23
<i>Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Ams. v Large Private Beneficial Owners (In re Tribune Co. Fraudulent Conveyance Litig.)</i> , 818 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Divane v. A and C Elec. Co., Inc.</i> , 193 B.R. 856 (N.D. Ill. 1996) .....	25
<i>In re Ebadi</i> , 448 B.R. 308 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	24
<i>In re Family Health Serv., Inc.</i> , 105 B.R. 937 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1989) .....	23
<i>Fengler v. Numismatic Americana, Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 745 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	30, 32
<i>In re Global Indus. Tech., Inc.</i> , 303 B.R. 753 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2004).....	19
<i>Hawaii Structural Ironworkers Pension Trust Fund v Calpine Corp.</i> , 2006 US Dist. LEXIS 92499, 2006 WL 3755175 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2006)....	40
<i>Internal Revenue Serv. v. Kaplan (In re Kaplan)</i> , 104 F.3d 589 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	37
<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</i> , 111 B.R. 423 (1990) .....	23
<i>In re Jefferson County, Ala.</i> , 491 B.R. 277 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 2013).....	22
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> 26 B.R. ....	44
<i>Juergensen Defense Corp. v. Carleton Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 08-CV-959A, 2009 WL 2163181 (W.D.N.Y. July 20, 2009) .....	31

<i>In re Kaiser Aluminum Corp.</i> , 315 B.R. 655 (D. Del. 2004).....	20
<i>In re Klarcheck</i> , 508 B.R. 386 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2014) .....	20
<i>Lautenberg Found. v. Picard (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec., LLC)</i> , 512 F. App'x 18 (2d Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>Lennox v. Rhodes</i> , 39 A.D.2d 801 (3d Dep't 1972).....	55
<i>In re LTL Management, LLC</i> , 638 B.R. 291 (Bankr. D. N.J. 2022) .....	19, 22
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. CenterPoint Energy Gas Servs., Inc. (In re Lyondell Chem. Co.)</i> , 402 B.R. 571 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y 2009).....	41
<i>M.C. v. State</i> , 74 Misc.3d 682 (N.Y. Ct. Claims 2022).....	55
<i>Magat v. County of Rockland</i> , 265 A.D.2d 483 (2d Dep't 1999).....	55
<i>Manville Corp. v Equity Sec. Holders Comm. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.)</i> , 801 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	35
<i>In re Marine Pollution Serv., Inc.</i> , 99 B.R. 210 (1989) .....	27
<i>Nevada Power Co. v Calpine Corp. (In re Calpine Corp.)</i> , 365 B.R. 401 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	36, 42, 44
<i>Paragon Litig. Tr. v. Noble Corp. PLC (In re Paragon Offshore PLC)</i> , 588 B.R. 735 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018).....	37
<i>Perez v. Ortiz</i> , 849 F.2d 793 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	51
<i>In re Philadelphia Newspapers, LLC</i> , 407 B.R. 606 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	19

<i>PJC Tech., Inc. v. C3 Capital Partners, L.P.</i> , No. 10-MC-6005, 2010 WL 376412 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2010).....	3
<i>Pugh v. Goord</i> , 345 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	49, 51
<i>In re Purdue Pharmaceuticals L.P.</i> , 619 B.R. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	38, 39
<i>Queenie, Ltd. v Nygard Intl.</i> , 321 F.3d 282 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Quigley Co.</i> , 676 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	29, 35
<i>Rickel Home Ctrs. v. Baffa (In re Rickel Home Ctrs.)</i> , 199 B.R. 498 (Bankr D. Del. 1996).....	47
<i>In re Roman Catholic Diocese of Harrisburg</i> , Case No. 20-05599 (HWV) [Docket No. 222] (Bankr. M.D. Pa. April 2, 2020) .....	15
<i>Rossetta Res. Operating LP v. Pogo Producing Co. (In re Calpine Corp.)</i> , Adv. No. 06-1757 (BRL), 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 2025 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y., April 30, 2007) .....	24
<i>In re Soundview Elite Ltd.</i> , 543 B.R. 78 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	41
<i>Tavares v. New York City Health and Hospitals Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 158863 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2015) .....	55
<i>In re The Diocese of Buffalo, N.Y.</i> , 618 B.R. ....	29
<i>In re The Diocese of Buffalo, N.Y.</i> , 633 B.R. 185 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re The Roman Catholic Diocese of Syracuse, New York</i> , 628 B.R. 571 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 2021).....	14, 29, 43
<i>In re United Health Care Org.</i> , 210 B.R. 228 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	23, 34, 40



*W.R. Grace & Co. v. Chakarian (In re W.R. Grace & Co.)*,  
 386 B.R. 17 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008).....37

*Weber v SEFCU (In re Weber)*,  
 719 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013) .....16

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 101 et seq.....2

11 U.S.C. §§ 105 and 362 .....*passim*

28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 158 ..... 1

Child Victims Act .....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, Rule 7065 .....9, 50

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 56 .....49

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963.....16

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 201 .....55

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 214-g.....55

Rule 201 .....55

Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, Rule 8002 ..... 1

Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, Rule 8003 ..... 1

Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, Rule 8015(h).....58
